

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

TAMENANG CHOH and GRACE KIRK,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BROWN UNIVERSITY, THE TRUSTEES
OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, CORNELL
UNIVERSITY, TRUSTEES OF
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, HARVARD
UNIVERSITY, THE TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY, YALE
UNIVERSITY, and THE IVY LEAGUE
COUNCIL OF PRESIDENTS,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00305-AWT

May 15, 2023

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants Brown University, the Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York, Cornell University, Trustees of Dartmouth College, Harvard University, the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania, Princeton University, Yale University, and the Ivy League Council of Presidents, by and through the undersigned counsel and pursuant to Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, respectfully move for dismissal of Plaintiff's Complaint for failure to state a claim. In support of their motion, Defendants submit the accompanying Memorandum of Law.

Dated: May 15, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Seth P. Waxman

Seth P. Waxman (phv03095)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington DC 20037
Tel.: (202) 663-6000
Fax: (202) 663-6363
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Alan Schoenfeld (phv207237)
David Gringer (phv207236)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
Tel.: (212) 230-8800
Fax: (212) 230-8888
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
david.gringer@wilmerhale.com

*Attorneys for Defendant The Trustees of the
University of Pennsylvania*

Deirdre M. Daly (ct23128)
David R. Allen (ct30827)
FINN DIXON & HERLING LLP
Six Landmark Square
Stamford, CT 06901
Tel.: (203) 325-5000
Fax: (203) 325-5001
ddaly@fdh.com
dallen@fdh.com

Attorneys for Defendants

Noah J. Kaufman (phv207186)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel.: (617) 341-7590
noah.kaufman@morganlewis.com

Jon R. Roellke (phv207185)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541

Tel.: (202) 739-5754
jon.roellke@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendant Brown University

Karen Hoffman Lent (phv207216)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
Room 40-216
New York, NY 10001-8602
Tel: 212-735-3276
Fax: 917-735-3276
karen.lent@skadden.com

Amy Van Gelder (phv207221)
John Kocoras (phv207222)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. The National Collegiate Athletics Association.....	5
B. The Ivy League	6
C. Previous Antitrust Challenges To NCAA Rules.....	7
D. This Suit	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A <i>PER SE</i> ANTITRUST VIOLATION	11
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE RULE OF REASON	17
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Any Properly Defined Market.....	18
1. Both alleged primary markets exclude obvious and conceded reasonable substitutes	19
2. The alternative alleged markets are insufficiently defined	21
3. Plaintiffs implausibly assume, without explanation, a single, generic “sports” market consisting of dozens of different sports	23
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Market-Wide Direct Anticompetitive Effects In Any Plausible Relevant Market.....	28
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE ANTITRUST INJURY-IN-FACT	30
IV. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS PLAINTIFF CHOH’S CLAIM.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	13, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	31
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	12
<i>Cenedella v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18, 29
<i>Chapman v. New York State Division for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Cinema Village Cinemart, Inc. v. Regal Entertainment Group</i> , 2016 WL 5719790 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016).....	30
<i>City of New York v. Group Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18, 21
<i>Coniglio v. Highwood Services, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Creative Copier Services v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2175138 (D. Conn. Sept. 2, 2005).....	32
<i>Cupp v. Alberto-Culver USA, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Tenn. 2004).....	23
<i>Daniel v. American Board of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Electronics Communications Corp. v. Toshiba America Consumer Products, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	23
<i>GateGuard, Inc. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2051739 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023).....	24, 25
<i>Gatt Communications, Inc. v. PMC Associates, L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31

Giordano v. Saks Inc., 2023 WL 1451534 (E.D.M. Feb. 1, 2023).....15, 29

Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College, 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....19, 20

Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc., 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....20

In re Actos End-Payor Antitrust Litigation, 848 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....32

In re Google Digital Advertising Antitrust Litigation, 2022 WL 4226932
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2022).....28

In re NCAA Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation, 2019 WL 1593939 (N.D. Cal.).....9

In re NCAA Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation, 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D.
Cal. 2019).....8, 9, 20, 21

Laboratoires Majorelle SAS v. Apricus Biosciences, Inc., 2018 WL 11222863
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2018).....22

Madison 92nd Street Associates, LLC v. Courtyard Management Corp.,
624 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015)19, 21

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League, 2008 WL 4547518
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)33

Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290
(2d Cir. 2008).....13, 15

McCormack v. NCAA, 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988).....13

Moccio v. Cablevision System Corp., 208 F. Supp. 2d 361 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)22

NCAA v. Alston, 141 S.Ct. 2141 (2021).....2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 21

NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)8, 12, 13, 16, 17

North American Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....12, 13, 17

O’Bannon v. NCAA, 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....13, 17

Ohio v. American Express, 138 S.Ct. 2274 (2018).....17

OmniMax International, Inc. v. Anlin Industries, Inc., 2019 WL 2516121
(D. Colo. June 17, 2019).....30

Pennsylvania v. NCAA, 948 F. Supp.2d 416 (M.D. Pa. 2013)28, 29

Planetarium Travel, Inc. v. Altour International, Inc., 97 F. Supp. 3d 424
(S.D.N.Y. 2015).....11, 23

Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc., 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....15

Prescient Medicine Holdings, LLC v. Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings, 2019 WL 635405 (D. Del. Feb. 14, 2019)22

Prime Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Service Employees International Union,
2012 WL 3778348 (S.D. Cal. 30, 2012).....11

Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp., 614 F.3d 57
(3d Cir. 2010).....13

Rock v. NCAA, 928 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....14, 24, 25, 29

Smith v. NCAA, 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)13

Spinelli v. National Football League, 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018).....30

Stouter v. Smithtown Central School District, 687 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D.N.Y.
2010).....32

Tanaka v. University of Southern California, 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001).....21

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher, 547 U.S. 1 (2006)12, 15

Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc., 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....18

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)22

United States v. Aiyer, 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022).....11, 15

United States v. Brown University, 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....16

United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM, 19 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021).....5

US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp., 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)33

Varner v. Peterson Farms, 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004).....33

Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Berlin Packaging LLC, 2022 WL 4552094
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2022)22

Vitale v. Marlborough Gallery, 1994 WL 654494 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 1994).....33

Wellnx Life Sciences Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Research Inc., 516 F. Supp.
2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....29

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....32

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C.
 § 1.....7, 10
 § 15.....31
 § 15b.....32

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....5

Other Authorities

Athletics, MIT, <http://catalog.mit.edu/mit/campus-life/athletics/>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....27

Brown University Athletics Website, <https://brownbears.com/>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....25

Columbia University Athletics Website, <https://gocolumbialions.com/>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....25

Cornell University Athletics Website, <https://cornellbigred.com/>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....25

Dartmouth College Athletics Website, <https://dartmouthsports.com/>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....25

Division II partial-scholarship model, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2014/9/25/division-ii-partial-scholarship-model.aspx> (visited May 8, 2013).....5

Division III Championships, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2021/5/11/division-iii-championships.aspx> (visited May 8, 2023).....5

Hamilton, Brian, *How Princeton women’s basketball created the blueprint for national prominence in the Ivy League*, *The Athletic* (Nov. 2, 2022), <https://theathletic.com/3748734/2022/11/02/princetonivy-league-womens-basketball/>26

Harvard University Athletics Website, <https://gocrimson.com/>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....25

Men’s Lacrosse, Big Ten, <https://bigten.org/sports/mlax> (visited May 8, 2023)27

National Collegiate, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2021/5/4/championships.aspx>
 (visited May 8, 2023).....5

NCAA Division I Manual 2022-23, <https://web3.ncaa.org/lstdbi/reports/getReport/90008>.....6

Our Division I Story, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2021/2/16/our-division-i-story.aspx> (visited May 8, 2023).....5, 6

Our Division III Story, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2021/2/16/our-division-iii-story.aspx> (visited May 8, 2023).....5

Penn Athletics Website, <https://pennathletics.com/> (visited May 8, 2023)25

Princeton University Athletics Website, <https://goprincetontigers.com/> (visited May 8, 20123).....25

Schools, EISA, <https://www.eisaskiing.org/schools> (visited May 8, 2023)27

The Ivy League Website, ivyleague.com (visited May 8, 2023)25

Women’s Lacrosse, Big Ten, <https://bigten.org/sports/womens-lacrosse> (visited May 8, 2023).....27

Yale University Athletics Website, <https://yalebulldogs.com/> (visited May 8, 2023).....25
